

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

WP(C) No. 2169/2024

**BDS The Best Marketing Pvt.
Ltd.**

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Ankur Sharma, Advocate.

V/s

UT of J&K and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG.

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE

ORDER

06.09.2024

01. The petitioner seeks a direction to the respondents for the payment of Rs. 1,18,88,786/- along with interest at the rate of 24% for the supply of material to the respondents.
02. Mr. Raman Sharma, learned AAG, submits that Bid No. GEMC-511687756348011, dated 30.12.2023, for the supply of products, including furniture, nursing items, installation services, transportation, and electrical parts, was cancelled due to technical reasons. The cancellation request was communicated to the bidder. However, learned counsel for the petitioner disputes this submission.
03. Notice.
04. Mr. Raman Sharma, learned AAG, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.
05. Reply be filed by the next date of hearing.
06. List on 09.10.2024.

(Sindhu Sharma)
Judge

Jammu:

06.09.2024

Michal Sharma/PS